ET53080/427US

In place of Form PTO-1595

Docket No. AUS920010014US1

10-12-2001

THEET

To the Assistant Comm original documents or

101871895

ease record the att

1. Name of conveying party(ies) 2. Name and address of receiving party (ies):

Giancarlo Carbone

Thomas Frank Cierech

International Business Machines Corporation New Orchard Road Armonk, New York 10504

3. Nature of conveyance:

X Assignment

Execution Date: September 17, 2001; September 20, 2001.

4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):

If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is **September 17,2001**; September 20, 2001.

A. Patent Application No.(s)

B. Patent No.(s)

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

6. Total number of applications and patents involved 1

Leslie A. Van Leeuwen IBM Corporation Intellectual Property Law Internal Zip 4054 11400 Burnet Road Austin, TX 78758 (512) 823-6746

7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00

Authorized to be charged to deposit account

8. Deposit account number: 09-0451

10/11/2001 GTON11 00000120 090451 09965012 01 FC:581

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet: 3

PATENT **REEL: 12229 FRAME: 0190**

Docket No: GB920010014US1

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, we,

	(1)	Giancarlo Carbone County of		of City of and State of	Rome Italy
and	(2)	Thomas Frank Cierech County of	n	of City of and State of	Ringwood New Jersey
have in	vented (certain improvements in			
	A MET	HOD AND SYSTEM FOR	R CONTROLL	ING USE OF SOF	TWARE PROGRAMS
and exe	ecuted,	respectively, a United Sta	ates patent app	olication therefor or	n
(1)			and (2)	Sept 20,	2001
IBM), d	aving a lesires t	place of business at Nev	w Orchard Roa , title and inte	ad, Armonk, New Y rest in the said app	ATION, a corporation of New ork 10504, (hereinafter called olication and invention, and to
and into countried request in said foreign the Unit	named herest in es, and the Co applicated State	nereby sell, assign, and to the said application and all rights of priority resu mmissioner of Patents to tion to IBM, its successo	ransfer to IBM I invention the ilting from the o issue any Le ors and assign n and we will e	, its successors an rein disclosed for filing of said Unite tters Patent grantes; and we hereby execute all papers	hereby acknowledged, we the d assigns, the entire right, title the United States and foreigned States application, and we d upon the invention set forth agree that IBM may apply for necessary in connection with IBM.
(1)	D				
(')	Gianca	arlo Carbone			
at	(Town w	here signed)		on	(Date)
(2) <u>~</u>	Thoma	Momo Frank as Frank Cierech Akeysie, New here signed	Cureck	<u></u>	
at <u>v</u>	Fou.	ghkeepsie, New Here signed	v York		hpt. 20,0001

PATENT

REEL: 12229 FRAME: 0191

Docket No: GB920010014US1

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, we,

(1) Giancarlo Carbone of City of Rome County of and State of Italy

and (2) Thomas Frank Cierech of City of Ringwood County of and State of New Jersey

have invented certain improvements in

A METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR CONTROLLING USE OF SOFTWARE PROGRAMS

and executed, respectively, a United States patent application therefor on

(1) 17 September 2001 and (2)

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at New Orchard Road, Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we the above named hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

SIGNED

(1)	George Corebone		
	Giancarlo Carbone		
at	Rome	on	17 Suptember 2001
	(Town where signed)		(Date)
(2)			
(2)	Thomas Frank Cierech		
at		on	
	(Town where signed)		(Date)

PATENT REEL: 12229 FRAME: 0192

RECORDED: 09/27/2001